

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1989

METRO BROADCASTING, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BLACK  
OWNED BROADCASTERS, INC. AND CONGRESSMAN  
EDOLPHUS TOWNS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LOIS E. WRIGHT \*  
Vice-President and Corporate  
Counsel  
Inner City Broadcasting Corpora-  
tion  
801 Second Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 661-3344

CHERRI BRANSON  
1726 Longworth House Office  
Building  
U.S. House of Representatives  
Washington, D.C. 20515  
(202) 225-5936

*Counsel for Congressman  
Edolphus Towns*

MARCH 6, 1990

\* *Counsel of Record*

JAMES L. WINSTON  
WALTER E. DIERCKS  
DESMOND P. BROWN  
Rubin, Winston & Diercks  
1730 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 412  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 861-0870

*Counsel for the National Association of  
Black Owned Broadcasters, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION'S POLICY OF AWARDING A MINORITY ENHANCEMENT CREDIT IN COMPARATIVE HEARINGS WAS MANDATED BY THE COURTS AND CONGRESS .....	5
II. THE STRICT SCRUTINY STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLIED IN THE CROSON CASE IS NOT APPROPRIATE FOR REVIEW OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION'S CONGRESSIONALLY MANDATED COMPARATIVE HEARING ENHANCEMENT CREDIT POLICY .....	10
III. THE CONGRESS HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN ENCOURAGING OWNERSHIP OF BROADCAST STATIONS BY RACIAL MINORITIES TO ENHANCE THE DIVERSITY OF BROADCAST VOICES .....	12
A. Congress has Repeatedly Determined that the Comparative Hearing Enhancement Credit Policy Serves a Compelling Interest .....	12
B. The FCC Developed an Extensive Record Demonstrating the Compelling Interest in Promoting Diversity of Ownership Through Use of the Comparative Hearing Enhancement Credit Policy .....	15

IV. THE COMPARATIVE HEARING ENHANCEMENT CREDIT POLICY IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO ACHIEVE DIVERSITY OF CONTROL OF BROADCAST STATIONS THROUGH ENCOURAGEMENT OF MINORITY OWNERSHIP .....	20
V. THERE ARE IMPORTANT PUBLIC INTEREST BENEFITS WHICH WILL RESULT FROM A DETERMINATION THAT THE COMPARATIVE HEARING ENHANCEMENT CREDIT POLICY IS CONSTITUTIONAL .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 109 S. Ct. 706 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garrett v. FCC</i> , 513 F.2d 1056 (D.C. Cir. 1975) ..	7
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 99 F.C.C.2d 688, (Rev. Bd. 1984), <i>rev. denied</i> , FCC 85-558 (released Oct. 18, 1985) .....	3
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976) .....	8
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	8,13,20,21
<i>TV 9, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 495 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 986 (1974) .....	6,7
<i>West Michigan Broadcast Co. v. FCC</i> , 735 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1027 (1985) .....	8,9
<i>Winter Park Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 873 F.2d 347 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	12,13,22
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986) .....	21
<b>Statutes and Legislative Materials:</b>	
Continuing Appropriations Act for the Fiscal Year 1988 and for Other Purposes, Pub. L. No. 100-202, 101 Stat. 1329 .....	14
Departments of Commerce, Justice, & State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1989, Pub. L. No. 100-459, 102 Stat. 2216-2217 .....	14
Departments of Commerce, Justice, & State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-162, 103 Stat. 1020-1021 .....	14

### Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 765, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 17, <i>reprinted in 1982 U.S. Code Cong. &amp; Admin. News 2261</i> .....	13,14
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 498, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. 504 (1987) .....	14
<i>Hearings on H.R. 2763 Before a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on Appropriations, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1987)</i> .....	14
<i>Hearings on Minority Ownership of Broadcast Sta- tions Before the Subcomm. on Communications of the Senate Comm. on Communications, Sci- ence and Transportation, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (Comm. Print Sept. 15, 1989) (unpublished) ...</i>	15
<i>Minority-Owned Broadcast Stations: Hearings on H.R. 5373 Before the Subcomm. on Telecom- munications, Consumer Protection, and Fi- nance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....</i>	14,15
<i>Minority Participation in the Media: Hearings Be- fore the Subcomm. on Telecommunications, Consumer Protection, and Finance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....</i>	15
<i>Parity for Minorities in the Media: Hearings on H.R. 1155 Before the Subcomm. on Telecom- munications, Consumer Protection, and Fi- nance of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....</i>	15
S. Rep. No. 182, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. 76 (1987) .....	14
<b>Administrative Materials:</b>	
<i>Ascertainment of Community Problems By Broad- cast Applicants, 57 F.C.C.2d 418 (1976) .....</i>	17
<i>Nondiscrimination Employment Practices of Broad- cast Licensees, 18 F.C.C.2d 240 (1969) .....</i>	16

### Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Nondiscrimination Employment Practices of Broadcast Licensees</i> , 23 F.C.C.2d 430 (1970) .....	17
<i>Nondiscrimination Employment Practices of Broadcast Licensees</i> , 54 F.C.C.2d 354 (1975) .....	17
<i>Nondiscrimination Employment Practices of Broadcast Licensees</i> , 60 F.C.C.2d 226 (1976) .....	17
<i>Petition for Rulemaking to Request Licensees to Show Discrimination in their Employment Practices</i> , 13 F.C.C.2d 766 (1968) .....	16
<i>Policy Statement on Comparative Broadcast Hearings</i> , 1 F.C.C.2d 393 (1965) .....	5,6,15
<i>Statement of Policy on Minority Ownership of Broadcasting Facilities</i> , 68 F.C.C.2d 979 (1978) .....	15,18,19
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Congressional Research Service, Library of Congress, <i>Minority Broadcast Station Ownership and Broadcast Programming: Is There a Nexus?</i> , June 29, 1988 .....	22
Edley, <i>Why Everyone Believed Charles Stuart</i> , Legal Times, January 22, 1990 .....	26
M. Muhammed, <i>Minorities' Participation in Broadcasting</i> , Dollars & Sense, May/June 1979 .....	16
Minority Ownership Task Force, FCC, <i>Report on Minority Ownership in Broadcasting</i> (1978) ...	18
